	ION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ATENTS ONLY Patent And Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): SmithKline Beecham Corporation d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline and SmithKline Beecham P.L.C.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Affinium Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🍃	☑ No
4. Nature of conveyance:	3. Street Address: 100 University Avenue, 10th Floor, South Tower
Other	City: <u>Toronto</u> Province: <u>Ontario</u>
Execution Date: March 31, 2003	Country: <u>CANADA</u> Zip: <u>M5J 1V6</u>
	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s) PCT/US00/29451	umbers attached? Yes No 7. Total number of applications and patents involved (1) 8. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.14)\$80.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to our deposit account
DO NOT USE THUS SPACE	
10. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Kingsley L. Taft, Reg. No. 43,946	16 1/4 9-18-03
Name of Person Signing and Reg. No.	Signature Date
Total number of pages includin	g cover sheet, attachments, and document: (4)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

20/537203.2

PATENT REEL: 013582 FRAME: 0687

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION, doing business as GLAXOSMITHKLINE, a Pennsylvania corporation, and its Affiliate, SMITHKLINE BEECHAM P.L.C., a company based in the United Kingdom (collectively, "Assignor"), hereby assigns certain patent rights to AFFINIUM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a Canadian corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of the United States and foreign patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed with Assignee for the transfer to it of Assignor's whole right, title and interest in and to such Patents and inventions described and/or claimed therein.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH that, for the consideration provided for in, and pursuant to that certain Asset Sale and Purchase and Licensing Agreement by and between the Assignor and the Assignee dated December 18th, 2002 (the "Agreement"), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor. as beneficial owner, hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee Assignor's whole right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents, said invention or inventions and any and all other patents and patent applications in the United States of America or any foreign country which may be filed or granted therefor and thereon (including, without limitation, all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute patent applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions or which claim priority to any of the Patents, and any patents in the United States of America or any foreign country granted therefor and thereon), and in and to any and all reissues or extensions of the Patents or of such other patents, and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon (including, without limitation, the right to file said foreign applications and claim priority under the provisions of any international convention or treaty), and the full exclusive benefits thereof, and all rights, privileges and advantages appertaining thereto, including any and all rights to damages, profits or recoveries of any nature for past infringement of any of the foregoing patents and patent applications, and the payment of any and all maintenance fees, taxes, and the like, to hold the same unto and to the use of Assignee, its successors and assigns absolutely during the residue of the respective terms for which the Patents and such other patents were granted and during any such terms. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate governmental authority of the United States of America or any foreign country to issue all patents resulting from any of the foregoing patent applications or patents to the Assignee, as the assignee of the entire interest therein. Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreements inconsistent with this Assignment.

[remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 013582 FRAME: 0688

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Promptly upon Assignee's written request, Assignor hereby agrees to execute such additional form(s) of assignment for the foregoing patents and patent applications as may be required by the appropriate governmental authority of the United States of America or any foreign country for recordation of this Assignment. Without limitation, Assignor grants to Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to record this Assignment.

Executed at Ling of Jones 189 this

617-832-7000

ay of <u>fares</u>, 2003

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION, doing business as

GLAXOSMITHKLINE

Name: Stephen Venetianer

Title: Vice President, Pharmaceutical Patents

State of

County of

On this day of freed, before me a Notary Public in and to the County and State aforesaid, appeared freed to the person whose name is subscribed in the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notarial Seal Deborah Ann Spearman, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Jan. 10, 2004

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Jenovar John Johns

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Executed at Ling of Bussia), In this 31 day of March, 2003.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM P.L.C.

Name: Stephen Venetianer

Title: Vice President, Pharmaceutical Patents

State of Honsyl Vanuary

County of <u>Mrn+gfmen</u>)

On this day of the County and State aforesaid, appeared the County and whose name is subscribed in the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notarial Seal Deborah Ann Spearman, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montycmery County My Commission Expires Jan. 10, 2004

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

IPT-062.25

EXHIBIT A ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

U.S. Application Serial No.

Filing Date

PCT/US00/29451

October 26, 2000

)4.2

PATENT
RECORDED: 04/18/2003 REEL: 013582 FRAME: 0691